

ITEM NO.50

COURT NO.16

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 43108/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-01-2024 in WA No. 1115/2022, WA No. 1167/2022, WA No. 1168/2022, WA No. 1170/2022, WA No. 1171/2022, WA No. 1267/2022, WA No. 398/2023, WA No. 474/2023, WA No. 489/2023, WA No. 1458/2023, WA No. 1125/2022 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bengaluru]

THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K S SURENDRA BABU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.252652/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 22-11-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Prateek Chadha, A.A.G.
 Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR
 Mr. Sreekat Aechuri, Adv.
 Mr. Arjun Nayyar, Adv.
 Mr. Aniket Chauhan, Adv.
 Mr. Mohd. Jafar Shah, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anand Sanjay M Nuli, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Suraj Kaushik, Adv.
 Mrs. Samina S, Adv.

Mrs. V Mohana, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Jayasree Narasimhan, AOR
 Mr. K. Vijay Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Sarvam Ritam Khare, Adv.
 Ms. Sreepriya K, Adv.
 Ms. Bhavya Pande, Adv.

Dr. A. M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv. (For R-1 to3)
 Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Vishnu Sharma A.S., AOR
 Mr. Kushagra Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Lzafeer Ahmad, Adv.
 Mr. Revanta Solanki, Adv.
 Mr. Ajay Desai, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Submission of Mr. Kapil Sibal, learned senior counsel for the petitioners, that steps have been taken for withdrawal of the review petition pending before the High Court and that the same shall not be pressed, is recorded.
2. Delay condoned.
3. Issue notice.
4. Notices are accepted by Mr. Vishnu Sharma and Ms. Jayasree Narasimhan, learned counsel for the respective respondents. Let notice be issued to the unrepresented respondents.
5. Till the next date of hearing, the respondents' possession of the disputed property shall not disturbed.
6. Tag with SLP (C) Diary No. 53577 of 2024.

(JATINDER KAUR)
P.S. to REGISTRAR

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)